
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Green (Chair), Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Reeves, 
Riasat, Stogia and Wilson 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   [2.00-2.05] Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 July 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   [2.05-2.25] Pennine Acute Disaggregation Update 

Report of the Director of Strategy, MFT and Locality Director of 
Strategy/Provider Collaboration 
  
This report presents an update regarding the dissolution of the 
former Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust and re-provision of services 
by both Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust and the 
Northern Care Alliance. 
 

11 - 82 

 
6.   [2.25-2.55] Integrated Care Systems 

Report of the Deputy Place Based Lead, Manchester Integrated 
Care Partnership 
  
The purpose of this report is to update Health Scrutiny 
Committee, following the UK Government’s reforms to health and 
social care, which established Integrated Care Systems on 1 July 
2022, including Greater Manchester Integrated Care System 
(NHS GM).  The report also provides an update on the 
governance arrangements that have developed over the last year 
for NHS GM and the Manchester locality. 
  
  
  

83 - 94 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

  
7.   [2.55-3.25] UK COVID19 Inquiry 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
  
This report provides information about the UK Covid 19 Inquiry, 
how the Council has contributed to the Inquiry so far and 
describes the arrangements in place for responding to future 
requests. 
  

95 - 102 

 
8.   [3.25-3.50] Planning For Winter 2023/24 

Report of the Deputy Place Based Lead, the Executive Director 
Adult Social Services and the Director of Public Health 
  
This report provides an overview of the key elements of the 
approach to winter planning 2023/24 alongside organisational 
updates relating to what will be delivered by partner 
organisations. 
 

103 - 116 

 
9.   [3.50-4.00] Overview Report 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report includes the recommendati
[...]
.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2L 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 29 August 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse and Reeves 
 
Apologies: Councillors Riasat and Wilson 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Professor Cheryl Lenney OBE, Chief Nurse, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Dr Sarah Vause, Consultant in Fetal and Maternal Medicine and Medical Director of 
Saint Mary’s Managed Clinical Service 
Esme Booth, Head of Midwifery, North Manchester, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Celine Doyle, Mental Health Lead, Burnage Academy for Boys 
 
HSC/23/31 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023. 
 
HSC/23/32 Implementing Ockenden: One Year On 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Saint Mary’s Managed Clinical Service, 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust that described that Dame Donna 
Ockenden had been appointed to conduct an independent review of maternity 
services at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust. A report highlighting the initial 
findings was published in December 2020, with the second and final report being 
published in March 2022. 
 
A report detailing Saint Mary’s Managed Clinical Service progress against delivering 
the immediate and essential actions to both reports was presented at the Health 
Scrutiny Committee on 22 June 2022. This report provides a further update on our 
progress against the remaining actions. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing an introduction and background; 
• Discussion of the Manchester Foundation Trust response to emerging findings 

from the first Ockenden report; 
• Discussion of the Manchester Foundation Trust response to findings from the final 

Ockenden report; 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

• Information on the support for the maternal health of women and families from 
Black African, Asian and other ethnic minority groups; 

• Information on the response to the Care Quality Commission s29A warning letter, 
noting that a s29A warning notice stated the reasons why the CQC considered 
that a trust needed to make significant improvements; and 

• Progress on success measures. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
 
• Welcoming the use of appropriate language and terminology throughout the 

report; 
• What research, if any had been undertaken to understand the psychological 

impact the findings of the Ockenden Report and the increased awareness of the 
issues identified had on women and families from Black African, Asian and other 
ethnic minority groups; 

• Noting that written information booklets were provided in 11 languages, what 
provision was made for speakers of other languages; 

• What provision was made to provide maternity services for refugee women and 
disabled women; 

• Noting comments regarding staff recruitment and retention; 
• What were the barriers to implementing the recommendation that ‘The transitional 

care model offered at the Wythenshawe site should be replicated across the three 
sites without delay’; and 

• Noting the reported work analysing a large data set of birth outcomes that found 
differences in the rates of fetal growth restriction in
[...]
h Group, 
the terms of reference and work programme. 
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care stated that he 
would attend each meeting of the Group to provide any verbal updates that were 
relevant to the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee; 
 

Page 9

Item 4



 

 

1. Appoint Councillors Bayunu, Curley, Green and Wilson as members of the Greater 
Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust: Improvement Plan Task and 
Finish Group. 
 
2. Approve the terms of reference of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
3. Approve the work programme of the Task and Finish Group, noting the comments 
above.  
 
HSC/23/35 Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 6 September 2023 

  
Subject: Pennine Acute Disaggregation Update 
 
Report of:  Director of Strategy, MFT and Locality Director of  

Strategy/Provider Collaboration (MICP) 
 
 
Summary 
 
This document presents an update regarding the dissolution of the former Pennine 
Acute Hospitals Trust (PAHT) and re-provision of services by both Manchester 
University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and the Northern Care Alliance (NCA). This 
is the third phase of change proposals arising from the dissolution of PAHT to be 
considered by Scrutiny. 
 
The paper provides the following: 
 
• A reminder about the background to the acquisition of the Pennine Acute 

Hospitals Trust 
• An overview of the disaggregation approach and context of complex services 
• A summary of proposals to disaggregate the third phase of complex services 

namely Dexa (bone density) scanning, Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT), Urology and 
Trauma & Orthopaedics 

• A summary of the assessment of the impact of these proposed changes on North 
Manchester residents in terms of quality, equality, patient choice, travel and 
access. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Consider, question and comment upon the information in this report; 
2. Endorse the progress MFT and NCA have made to disaggregate services from the 

legacy PAHT footprint; and  
3. Endorse the assessment made by the working group that the changes identified in 

phase 3 do not constitute a ‘substantial variation’.  
 
 
Wards Affected: North Manchester wards including Ancoats & Beswick, 
Charlestown, Cheetham, Clayton & Openshaw, Crumpsall, Deansgate, Harpurhey, 
Higher Blackley, Miles Platting & Newton Heath, Moston, Piccadilly. 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
None 

Page 11

Item 5



Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed for each service change 
proposals through a partnership approach between MFT and NHS Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care (Manchester). 

 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 

OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Health and social care is an important part of the 
city’s economy including creating significant 
economic value, jobs, health innovation and 
through its impact on regeneration. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

Health and social care supports significant jobs and 
skills development in Manchester. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlo
[...]
ge Proposal for Urology 
4. Service Change Proposal for Trauma & Orthopaedics 
 

 

Page 13

Item 5

mailto:sophie.hargreaves2@mft.nhs.uk


1.0  Introduction and Purpose 
 
1.1 This document presents an update regarding the dissolution of the former 

Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust (PAHT) and re-provision of services by both 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and the Northern Care 
Alliance (NCA). It particularly focuses on planned service changes to 
disaggregate North Manchester General Hospital (NMGH) services from the 
legacy PAHT and integrate them into MFT and the remainder of the legacy 
PAHT sites into the NCA. 
 

2.0  Strategic Context 
 
2.1 In January 2016, health care partner organisations in Manchester 

commissioned an independent review of the disposition and organisation of 
hospital services. This review concluded that the most effective route to 
achieve clinical, safety and efficiency benefits was to create a single hospital 
trust for Manchester. The findings of the report were endorsed by all the 
participating organisations.  

 
2.2 At the same time, a process was determining the future of the Pennine Acute 

Hospitals Trust (PAHT), and the preferred option was for NMGH to be 
acquired by MFT, and for the other PAHT sites to be acquired by Salford 
Royal Foundation Trust (SRFT). MFT formally acquired the NMGH on 1 April 
2021, and SRFT acquired the remaining elements of PAHT on 1 October 
2021. 

 
2.3 MFT and the NCA developed business cases to support the acquisitions, and 

these recognised the potential to deliver benefits through integrating former 
PAHT clinical teams into larger single services operating across the 
Manchester and NCA footprints respectively.  

 
2.4 In its 15 years of independent operation there was some significant integration 

of services across the PAHT sites. The process of disaggregating these is 
therefore complex. MFT and the NCA have strong post-transaction joint 
working arrangements with con
[...]
tablished 
Integrated Care Systems on 1 July 2022, including Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care System (NHS GM).   
 

1.2 The report also provides an update on the governance arrangements that 
have developed over the last year for NHS GM and the Manchester locality. 

 
2.0 Integrated Care Systems 
 
2.1 In accordance with the NHS Long Term Plan in 2019 and the Health and Care 

Act 2022, on 1 July 2022 Integrated Care Systems were established across 
England and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) were disestablished. 

 
2.2 The national aims for Integrated Care Systems were set out as follows: - 
 

i. Secure better health and wellbeing for everyone; 
ii. Tackle unequal outcomes, experience and access to health and care 

services; 
iii. Enhance productivity and value for money; and 
iv. Support broader social and economic development. 

 
2.3 The above aims constituted an evolution of the strategic agenda in 

Manchester and Greater Manchester rather than a change in direction.  They 
provided an opportunity to accelerate the delivery of Manchester’s ambitions 
to improve health outcomes and tackle health inequalities through further 
integration of health and social care. 

 
2.4 Manchester has worked effectively in partnership on health and social care for 

many years.  This means the city was well prepared for the establishment of 
an Integrated Care System.  The Our Healthier Manchester Locality Plan sets 
out our strategic ambitions and priorities, aligned to the Our Manchester 
Strategy for the city, through delivery of the following aims: -   

 
• Improve the health and wellbeing of the people of Manchester; 
• Strengthen the social determinants of health and promote healthy 

lifestyles; 
• Ensure services are safe, equitable and of a high standard with less 

variation; 
• Enable people and communities to be active partners in their health and 

wellbeing; 
• Achieve a sustainable system. 

 
2.5 Since 1 July 2022, the Manchester Partnership Board
[...]
 the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Report to Health Scrutiny Committee, 22nd February 2023, Accessing Health 
Services 
 
  

Page 105

Item 8



 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1  This paper gives an overview of the key elements of the approach to winter 
planning 2023/24 alongside organisational updates relating to what will be 
delivered by partner organisations. 

 
1.2  A full system winter plan will be developed through our two urgent care system 

boards – Manchester and Trafford Operational Delivery Group (ODG) and 
Urgent Care Board (UCB). A first iteration of the system plan will be shared at 
the September Urgent Care Board, with a further update in October, and then 
as required throughout winter. 

 
1.3  In line with previous years, the Manchester and Trafford System Resilience 

Team will lead and co-ordinate on all aspects of winter planning and the 
lessons learnt from winter 2022/23 have been incorporated into the 
organisational delivery plans. 

 
2.0  Delivering operational resilience across the NHS this winter 
 
2.1  On 27 July 2023, NHS England published the national approach to winter 

(https://www.england.nhs.uk/long-read/delivering-operational-resilience-
across-the-nhs-this-winter/), alongside winter roles and responsibilities 
guidance, which provides clarity on actions and deliverables from system 
partners. 

 
Four areas of focus were highlighted as follows: 
• Continuing to deliver on the Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) Recovery 

Plan by ensuring high-impact interventions are in place 
• Completing operational and surge planning to prepare for different winter 

scenarios 
• Ensuring effective system working across all parts of the system, including 

acute trusts and community care, elective care, children and young 
people, mental health, primary, community, intermediate and social care 
and the VCSE sector 

• Supporting our workforce to deliver over winter. 
 

And the

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Reeves and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Riasat 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Julie Taylor, Locality Director of Strategy/Provider Collaboration (MICP) 
Sophie Hargreaves, Director of Strategy, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place-based Lead, NHS GM (Manchester) 
Professor Matt Makin, Medical Director at North Manchester General Hospital, 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Darren Banks, Group Director of Strategy, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Mark Edwards, Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation  
 
HSC/23/40 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023. 
  
HSC/23/41 Pennine Acute Disaggregation Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, MFT and Locality 
Director of Strategy/Provider Collaboration that provided an update regarding the 
dissolution of the former Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust (PAHT) and re-provision of 
services by both Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and the 
Northern Care Alliance (NCA). The report advised that this was the third phase of 
change proposals arising from the dissolution of PAHT. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing a background to the acquisition of the Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust; 
         An overview of the disaggregation approach and context of complex services; 
         A summary of proposals to disaggregate the third phase of complex services 

namely Dexa (bone density) scanning, Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT), Urology and 
Trauma & Orthopaedics; and 



         A summary of the assessment of the impact of these proposed changes on North 
Manchester residents in terms of quality, equality, patient choice, travel and 
access. 
  

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         Recognising the significant work that had been undertaken to progress this work; 
         Recognising and welcoming the patient centred approach; 
         Noting the importance of car parking for both patients and staff and in doing so 

welcoming the development of the multistorey car park facility at the North 
Manchester General Hospital site; 

         Recognising that the work described in the report was part of the wider economic 
regeneration of north Manchester; and 

         Would there be ongoing monitoring of the impacts on patient experience 
following implementation of the changes described.   

  
The Locality Director of Strategy/Provider Collaboration (MICP) described that there 
had been significant work undertaken via the public engagement exercise on the 
issue of patient travel, including consideration of the cost associated with travel and a 
summary of these findings had been presented in the report. She described that 
information on travel options would now be routinely included in appointment letters 
that would be sent to patients. The Director of Strategy, MFT added that the public 
engagement events had identified that a lot of patients did not know what their 
options were in relation to public transport. Regarding the multistorey car park to be 
delivered at North Manchester General Hospital it was noted that this would alleviate 
issues associated with on-street parking experienced by local residents.  
  
The Director of Strategy, MFT informed the Members that each phase of the 
disaggregation process that had been reported to the Committee would be 
monitored. The Chair commented that the Committee would be interested to learn of 
these findings once collated. 
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care said that he 
welcomed the report. He commented that he was very appreciative of the ongoing 
dialogue between the Trust and the Council from the early stages of planning of this 
programme of work. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee; 
  
1.  Endorse the progress Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust and Northern 

Care Alliance have made to disaggregate services from the legacy Pennine Acute 
Hospitals Trust footprint; and  

2.  Endorse the assessment made by the working group that the changes identified in 
phase 3 do not constitute a ‘substantial variation’. 

  
 
 
 



HSC/23/42 Integrated Care Systems  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Place Based Lead, Manchester 
Integrated Care Partnership that provided an update following the UK Government’s 
reforms to health and social care, which established Integrated Care Systems on 1 
July 2022, including Greater Manchester Integrated Care System (NHS GM). The 
report also provided an update on the governance arrangements that had developed 
over the last year for NHS GM and the Manchester locality. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction and background; 
         Information on the NHS Greater Manchester (NHS GM) Integrated Care System 

(ICS); and 
         An update on the Manchester Locality Plan. 

  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         Noting that Manchester had been pioneering in terms of health devolution and 

the integration of health and social care; 
         Recognising the risk to delivering all the ambitions for Manchester whilst 

delivering the inherited required efficiencies of £606.2m; 
         All available levers and opportunities should be used to raise awareness of these 

required efficiencies, including the lobbying of local MPs and the Shadow 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care; 

         Noting and welcoming the completion of the Environmental Impact Assessment 
and the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion sections of the report template; 

         Further information was requested on the GM NHS Green Plan in 2023/24;  
         What was the approach to ensure people and communities were active partners 

as described as an aim of the Our Healthier Manchester Locality Plan; and 
         Discussing the relationship between housing and health. 
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care stated that he 
had great concerns regarding the ability to deliver the ambitions for Manchester and 
to improve the health outcomes of Manchester residents whilst delivering the 
inherited required efficiencies of £606.2m. He stated that with the support of the 
Committee, and in conjunction with the Chair, he would write to the Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care to lobby for adequate funding for Manchester ahead 
of the Autumn Budget Statement. The Committee fully endorsed this suggestion and 
noted that the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care should be invited to meet 
in person with the Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care 
when he would be visiting Manchester attending the party conference.   
  
In response to Members’ comments regarding planning for managing and 
understanding the impact of the required efficiencies of £606.2m, the Executive 
Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care stated that this issue was 
considered and monitored at monthly meetings that involved all partners. He 
reiterated that he remained deeply concerned about this inherited financial situation, 
however he was committed to doing all he could to protect the most vulnerable 



residents in the city and use all available funding to achieve the best health outcomes 
for Mancunians.    
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care commented 
that appropriate and quality housing was recognised as a factor in residents’ health 
outcomes. He made reference to the many initiatives that had been delivered in 
Manchester that had been reported to the Committee over previous meetings, 
including Dementia Friendly Housing schemes and Extra Care Schemes. He further 
addressed the question asked in relation to active partners by advising that the 
Director of Equality and Engagement had involved the Patient Advisory Groups in the 
detailed delivery planning. In addition, all existing community networks and sounding 
boards were involved in this work, adding that this approach was reflected across 
Greater Manchester.  
  
In response to the request for further information on the GM NHS Green Plan in 
2023/24, the Deputy Place-based Lead, NHS GM (Manchester) advised that 
information would be provided following the meeting. He further clarified that the 
Director of Equality and Engagement was Sharmila Kar. 
  
The Chair in concluding this item of business requested that any future update 
reports on Integrated Care Systems to the Committee include information on how the 
new arrangements impacted Manchester residents and provide case studies and 
examples of outcomes. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee recommend that the Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and 
Adult Social Care, in conjunction with the Chair, write to the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care to lobby for adequate funding for Manchester ahead of the 
Autumn Budget Statement. 
  
HSC/23/43 UK COVID19 Inquiry  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Heath that provided 
information about the UK Covid 19 Inquiry, how the Council had contributed to the 
Inquiry so far and described the arrangements in place for responding to future 
requests. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction and background in terms of the national context; 
         Describing the structure of the Inquiry; and 
         Information of the local response to date, including information on the role and 

membership of the UK Covid-19 Inquiry: MCC Internal working Group 
Membership. 
  

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         That an accurate account of the Manchester experience should be written to act 

as an accurate testimony; 



         Paying tribute to all Mancunians who responded heroically during the pandemic, 
paying particular tribute to the many volunteers across the vaccination sites; and 

         Noting that each and every Mancunian had a personal story to tell about their 
experience of the pandemic. 

  
In response to a specific question regarding the UK Covid-19 Inquiry: MCC Internal 
working Group membership, the Director of Public Health advised that this was an 
officer led group, using existing officer networks who would coordinate each 
respective directorate’s response and submission to the inquiry.  
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care echoed the 
views of the Members in paying tribute to the heroic Mancunian response to the 
pandemic. In addition, he paid tribute to the Director of Public Health and his team 
and to the Executive Director of Executive Director of Adult Social Services. He said 
that Manchester, in the absence of national policy, had taken the lead in regard to 
instigating testing patients for Covid before they were discharged from hospital into 
other care settings.  
  
In concluding this item of business, the Chair stated that she was incredibly proud of 
Manchester and our residents for their response during the pandemic. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
HSC/23/44 Planning For Winter 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Place Based Lead, the Executive 
Director Adult Social Services and the Director of Public Health that provided an 
overview of the key elements of the approach to winter planning 2023/24 alongside 
organisational updates relating to what would be delivered by partner organisations.  
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Noting that a full system winter plan would be developed through the two urgent 

care system boards – Manchester and Trafford Operational Delivery Group 
(ODG) and Urgent Care Board (UCB); 

         A first iteration of the system plan would be shared at the September Urgent 
Care Board, with a further update in October, and then as required throughout 
winter; 

         Information regarding the operational resilience across the NHS; 
         Information regarding the Urgent and Emergency Care System Plan; 
         Information regarding the Operational Pressures Escalation Levels (OPEL) 

Framework; 
         An update on the planned Winter Communications Plan; and 
         Organisational winter deliverables, by organisation. 

  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  



         Noting the pressures the NHS was already experiencing prior to additional winter 
pressures; 

         Noting the pressures and resulting waiting times at Accident and Emergency 
(A&E) departments; 

         Noting the additional impact of Covid over the winter period; 
         Advice and information needed to be cascaded to residents regarding the 

importance of accessing health services when they were ill; and 
         Clarification was sought on the reported need for sufficient call handling capacity 

within the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) and did this indicate that it was 
currently under resourced. 

  
The Group Director of Strategy, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust stated 
that the report presented to Committee provided a summary of the planning work 
underway and advised that significant detailed work and analysis informed the 
planning. He commented that there were a range of initiatives to reduce pressures 
experienced at A&E departments, including the use of Virtual Wards that could be 
used to clinically care for and manage patients, and safely step up or step down care 
as appropriate. He stated that this could improve patient flow at A&E. He added that 
demand at A&E acted as a useful barometer for how the wider system was 
functioning. He stated that all available knowledge, intelligence and experience 
informed the planning for winter pressures.     
  
The Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation advised that 
currently, a third of the 320 virtual community beds target to be delivered by the end 
of March 2024 had been achieved, adding this was in line with current projections. 
He commented that there was clinical evidence to demonstrate that this approach to 
care was appropriate for certain cohorts and conditions. He added that this approach 
also included participation from GPs. 
  
The Director of Public Health responded to the comment raised regarding the need 
for resident advice and information. He made reference to the Winter 
Communications Plan that was described in the report, adding that this would be 
bespoke to Manchester and would include Cost of Living advice and vaccination 
information. He stated that information would be published in an easy to read format 
and available in different languages. 
  
The Director of Public Health advised the Committee that following publication of the 
report the date for care home residents and staff for flu and Covid vaccinations had 
been brought forward from October to commence the 11 September and the 18 
September for all other eligible cohorts. He added that this decision had been taken 
in response to the new variant of concern that had been identified, variant BA.2.86, 
also known as Pirola. He advised that all existing trusted networks would be used to 
articulate and promote vaccination information and advice.  
  
In response to the discussion regarding call handler capacity within NWAS, the 
Deputy Place-based Lead, NHS GM (Manchester) advised that the reference in the 
report referred to the need to ensure that capacity within this service was adequate to 
respond to the winter pressures. 
  



The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care commented 
that there was an established and strong dialogue across all health and social care 
partners in the city to enable the planning for winter. He advised that the Winter Plan 
would be reviewed monthly by the Manchester Partnership Board and all Councillors 
would be kept updated by himself. He noted that the Committee would be 
considering a report at the February 2024 meeting that reflected on how effective the 
winter planning had been.  
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
HSC/23/45 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
  
In response to a comment from a Member regarding the Care Quality Commission 
rating of ‘Requires Improvement’ for Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust, 
the Chair stated that she would give consideration as to how the Committee could be 
informed of the Trust’s response to these findings.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
  
 
 
 


